060225-EI

THE PALM BEACH POST

Published Daily and Sunday West Palm Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Kristi Morrow, who on oath says that she is Customer Service Supervisor of The Palm Beach Post, a daily and Sunday newspaper, published at West Palm Beach in Palm Beach County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertising for a Notice in the matter of Commission. Hearing was published in said newspaper in the issues of April 16, 2006. Affiant further says that the said The Post is a newspaper published at West Palm Beach, in said Palm Beach County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Palm Beach County, Florida, daily and Sunday and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in West Palm Beach, in said Palm Beach County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that she/he has neither paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper. Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Kristi Morrow, who on oath

Sworn to and subscribed before 17th day of April A.D. 2006

Personally known XX or Produced Identification_ Type of Identification Produced_____

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLURIDA Kristen J. Maxfield Commission # DDS28685 Expires: MAR. 14, 2010 Bonded Thru Adantic Bonding Co., Inc.

DOCUMENT NI MBER-DATE

Kisten & Madeild

0350 | APR 20 g

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

NO. 402082 BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION NOTICE OF COMMISSION HEARING AND PREHEARING

TO
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND
ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS
DOCKET NO. 060225-EI

PETITION FOR DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR WEST, COUNTY UNITS 1 AND 2 ELECTRICAL POWER PLANTS IN WEST PALM BEACH COUNTY, BY FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY.

ISSUED: April 16, 2006

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a hearing will be held before the Florida Public Service Commission in the above docket regarding on of Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") for determination of need for electrical power plants, at the following time and place. Thursday, June 8, 2006, 9:30 A.M.

Room 148, Betty Easley Conference Center 4075 Esplanació Way.

Tallahassee, Florida

PURPOSE AND PROCEDURE

Tollahosses, Florida

PURPOSE AND PROCEDURE

The purpose of this hearing will be for the Commission to take final action to determine the need, pursuant to Section 403.519, Flor Statues, for PR1s proposed electrical power plants in Palm Beach County, Florida. This proceeding shall: (1) clillar PR1s prepared electrical power plants in Palm Beach County, Florida. This proceeding shall: (1) clillar PR1s prepared electrical power plants (1) permit amention for reader in the testimony in support of this patition for a determination of need for its proposed electrical power plants (1) permit manhous of the public who are not portice to the need determination proceeding, or member of the public who are not portice to the need determination proceeding, or member of the public who are not portice to the need determination proceeding. A withheat and the purposes as the Commission may deen proposed, and the plants of the public who are not portice to the public public plants are proceeding. A withheat the provisions of Chapter 120, Florida Statutes, Section 403.519, Florida Statutes, Destination of the public public plants are public plants. The proceedings will be governed by the provisions of Chapter 120, Florida Statutes, Section 403.519, Florida Statutes, Destination of the public public plants are public plants. The proceedings of the proposed plants in the sole forum for the determination of florida statutes, Section 403.519, Florida Statutes, and the public plants are public plants and provision and the public plants are public plants. The proceedings of the proposed plants and may consider other matters within its jurisdiction which it deems relevant. The Commission must list in the control proposed plants and may consider other matters within its jurisdiction which it deems relevant. The Commission described by the proposed plants and may consider other matters within its jurisdiction which it deems relevant. The Commission described by the proposed plants and proposed plants and create a presumption of public ne

to Commission rule, or that the substantial interests of the intervenor are subject to determination or will be attended mough the nearing.

Written comments regarding the need for the proposed plants and associated facilities may be sent to the Commission at following address:

Blanco S. Bayé. Director

Division of the Commission Clerk, and Administrative Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 690225-EI

GENERAL LOCATION AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL LALATION AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The proposed West County Units 1 and 2 electrical power plants are two new natural-gas fired, three-on-one combined cy units which will utilize three Misubishi Power Systems 501G series advanced combustion turbines (CTs), three heat recovery ste generators (HRSGs) and one steam driven turbine generator. Each three-on-one unit is expected to have an approximate total rapeak capacity of 1,12 MW in summer and 1,335 MW in winter. West County Units 1 and 2 are expected to be placed in serv by June 2009 and June 2010, respectively.

POPULED BING CONSERSIATE

PREHEARING CONFERENCE

PREHEARING CONFERENCE

A preheating conference will be held at the following time and place:
Tuesday, May 23, 2006, 9:30 a.m.
Room 148, Betty Easley Conference Center
4075 Epiplanade Way
Tallahassee, Florida
The purpose of this preheating conference is: (1) to define and limit, if possible, the number of issues; (2) to determine parties' positions on the issues; (3) to determine what facts, if any, may be stipulated; (4) to dispose of any motions or other matter that may be pending; and (5) to consider any other motters that may aid in the disposition of this case.

IURISDICTION

This Commission is vested with jurisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding by Section 403.519, Florida Statute Any person requiring some accommodation at this hearing because of a physical impatrment should call the Division of the Commiss Clerk and Administrative Services at (850) 413-6770, of least 45 hours prior to the hearing. Any person who is hearing at speech impatrable should contact the Florida Public Service Commission by using the Florida Rely Service, which can be reached at 1-800-955-8771 (TD A copy of FPU's patition for determination of need and supporting exhibits is available for public inspection during non busiess hours at the following location:

Florida Public Service Commission
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services
4075 Explanated Way
Room 110. Betty Essley Conference Center
Tallabassee, Florida

By DIRECTION of the Florida Public Service Commission this 14th day of April 2006.

By DIRECTION of the Florida Public Service Commission this 16th, day of April, 2006.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

PUBLISH: April 16, 2006